## No. 90

## AN ACT

To amend section 3 of the act, approved the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 202), entitled "An act providing for the licensing and regulation of motor boats operated or navigated upon any public stream, artificial or natural body of water, or non-tidal waters of any river within the Commonwealth; conferring powers and imposing duties on certain police officers and the Board of Fish Commissioners, including the enforcement of certain existing laws; and prescribing penalties," by authorizing the Department of Revenue to designate local agents to issue motor boat licenses.

Motor boats.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 3, act of May 28, 1931, P. L. 202, as amended by act of June 21, 1937, P. L. 1984, further amended.

Section 1. Section 3 of the act, approved the twenty-eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one (Pamphlet Laws 202), entitled "An act providing for the licensing and regulation of motor boats operated or navigated upon any public stream, artificial or natural body of water, or non-tidal waters of any river within the Commonwealth; conferring powers and imposing duties on certain police officers and the Board of Fish Commissioners, including the enforcement of certain existing laws; and prescribing penalties," as amended by the act, approved the twenty-first day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven (Pamphlet Laws 1984), is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Application for license to be made to Department of Revenue.

Section 3. A. Any person owning a motor boat and desiring to operate or navigate the boat, or cause it to be operated or navigated, on any inland water, shall make a written application to the Department of Revenue or to any issuing agent authorized by the department, as hereinafter provided, for a license for such boat. Such application shall be made on a form prescribed, prepared, and furnished by the Department of Revenue, and, together with such other information as the Department of Revenue may require, shall state:

Contents of application.

- (a) The name and address of the applicant, and, if the applicant is a partnership, the names and addresses of all the partners, and, if the applicant is a corporation, the names and addresses of the officers.
- (b) The size, seating or other capacity, gross weight, and type of the boat.
- (c) The type, number of cylinders, the horse power, and maximum speed of the motor, and the type of muffler or under-water exhaust used in connection with such motor.
- (d) The engine number of the motor which propels the boat.

License fee.

B. Upon receipt of an application, and upon the payment of a license fee of one dollar for each cylinder of the motor built in or attached to the boat, or a fee of two

dollars in the case of electrically propelled boat, and, in the event that the license is issued by an issuing agent, a fee of twenty-five cents (25c) for the use of the issuing agent, the Department of Revenue or its issuing agent shall issue to the applicant owner a license for his boat, together with duplicate metallic license plates, which plates shall contain a serial number corresponding with the number on the license issued to the owner, and shall Display of plates. be displayed conspicuously at all times, one on each side of the bow of the boat. Such license plates shall be used Use of plates. only on the boat the engine of which bears the number set forth in the application.

License and license plates.

The Department of Revenue may designate as issuing agents the county treasurer or such other persons in each county, as it deems advantageous, to provide for the issuance of motor boat licenses in accordance with the provisions of this section. For \*services rendered in collecting and paying over such license fees, each issuing agent shall charge and retain an additional fee of twenty-five cents (25c) from the person securing the license.

Department of Revenue may designate issuing agents to provide for issuance of licenses.

Issuing agent's

D. Every issuing agent, unless already under bond Issuing agents with the Department of Revenue as an agent for the Commonwealth. collection of its moneys, shall give bond to the Commonwealth, in the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1000), before any supply of licenses is delivered to him.

Each issuing agent, other than a county treasurer, shall remit all moneus collected for the Commonwealth within five (5) days after the end of each month to the all moneys State Treasurer, through the Department of Revenue, together with a copy of a list of licenses issued during the preceding month.

Issuing agents to make monthly collected.

Approved—The 24th day of May, A. D. 1951.

JOHN S. FINE

## No. 91

## AN ACT

To further amend section 889 of the act, approved the twentyfourth day of June, one thousand nine hundred thirty-nine (Pamphlet Laws 872), entitled "An act to consolidate, amend and revise the penal laws of the Commonwealth," by prohibiting the unauthorized wearing of the insignia, badge, shield or button of the Air Force Association.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- "The Penal Code." sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;serivces" in original.